

Sh. Sunil Keskar Vs. The H.P. Tourism Development Corporation Limited.

Execution Petition No. 1167 of 2025

18.06.2025 Present: Mr. Om Prakash Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Maheshwari Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Notice. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has been paid an amount of Rs.1,85,700/- as revised leave encashment yesterday, i.e. on 17.06.2025. He further submits that gratuity and arrears amounting to the tune of Rs.10,00,000/- have not been paid to the petitioner. Learned counsel further submits that the petitioner is in dire need of money because of his health condition as he is suffering from heart ailment.

In these circumstances, this Court observes that at least 50% of the amount that is due to the petitioner be positively paid to him within a period of three weeks. For compliance of this part of the order, list on **14.07.2025**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 18, 2025
(Rishi)